

Environment Committee

Item: 2012 - 191

Meeting date: June 12, 2012

For the Metropolitan Council Meeting of June 27, 2012

Date: May 31, 2012

Subject: Authorization to Award and Execute a Construction Contract for the

Victoria Interceptor 7019-B Rehabilitation, MCES Project No. 802815,

Contract No. 12P019

District(s), Member(s): District #4, Gary Van Eyll

Policy/Legal Reference: Procurement Policy

Staff Prepared/Presented: Scott Dentz, 651-602-4503

Division/Department: MCES c/o William G. Moore, 651-602-1162

Proposed Action

That the Metropolitan Council authorize its Regional Administrator to award and execute a construction contract for the Victoria Interceptor 7019-B Rehabilitation, MCES Project 802815, Contract 12P019, with Lametti and Sons, Inc., for their low responsive, responsible bid of \$3,251,200.

Background

The Victoria interceptor 7019-B was constructed in 1970. This facility serves Waconia, Laketown Township, and Victoria. The concrete pipe has deteriorated from corrosion, due to the discharge from the long Waconia force main.

This contract includes the installation of 10,000 feet of 30-inch diameter cured-in-place-pipe (CIPP) along Stieger and Shutz Lakes in the City of Victoria. The CIPP will be installed inside the existing pipe through the maintenance holes (MHs). Small excavations are required for the temporary flow conveyance system and maintenance structure repairs.

Three bids, ranging from \$3,251,200 to \$4,785,426 were received on May 23, 2012. The engineer's estimate is \$5,000,000. Lametti and Sons, Inc. is the low responsive, responsible bidder. This project is funded by a PFA loan. The Disadvantaged Business Enterprise participation goals are 5% Minority Business Enterprise (MBE) and 10% Women's Business Enterprise (WBE). The Office of Diversity and Equal Opportunity has determined that Lametti and Sons, Inc., has made a good faith effort to achieve the participation goals for this contract.

Rationale

Construction contract awards exceeding \$1,000,000 require Metropolitan Council authorization.

Funding

Funding is provided in the 2012 MCES Authorized Capital Program.

| Annual or | | Estimated | Current | Unencumbered | Requested |
|-----------|-------------|--------------|---------------|--------------|-------------|
| Capital | Project No. | Project Cost | Authorization | Funds | Amount |
| Capital | 802815 | \$4,100,000 | \$7,000,000 | \$6,700,000 | \$3,251,200 |

Known Support/Opposition

No known opposition.